CHAPTER 169 — S.F.No. 823

An act relating to transportation; regulating apportionment from the municipal state-aid street fund; providing for the inclusion of certain cities in the 1981 apportionment of municipal state-aid street funds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDING.

The legislature finds and determines that there are cities within the state which have achieved a population of 5,000 or more but which, because of the unavailability of a final tabulation of the 1980 federal census, were not included in the calendar year 1981 apportionment of municipal state-aid street funds. The legislature therefore determines that there is a need to provide by law for the eligibility of these cities for municipal state-aid street fund apportionment in accordance with article XIV, section 8 of the constitution.

Sec. 2. POPULATION: APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS.

The commissioner of transportation may by order include in the apportionment of municipal state-aid street funds for calendar year 1981 any cities which he determines, on the basis of preliminary or final information derived from the 1980 federal census, to have achieved a population of 5,000 or more as of January 1, 1981. The commissioner shall apportion to each the amount to which it is entitled according to the formula provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 162.13, and the apportionment shall be based on the commissioner's determination of the approved money needs, and population as of January 1, 1981, of each. The commissioner shall reduce the amounts already apportioned to cities from the municipal state-aid street fund for calendar year 1981 by the amount necessary to make the apportionment required by this act.

Sec. 3. LATER APPORTIONMENTS.

For apportionments of municipal state-aid street funds for calendar years 1982 to 1990 the population of each city included in the 1981 municipal state-aid street fund apportionment by order of the commissioner pursuant to this act shall be determined by the final tabulation of the 1980 federal census.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 11, 1981

CHAPTER 170 — S.F.No. 1193

An act relating to the city of Crystal; providing for the designation of polling places in a certain precinct.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CRYSTAL POLLING PLACES.

The city council of the city of Crystal may by resolution designate polling places in Ward 4, Precinct No. 1 in the city notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 204A.09, Subdivisions 2 and 3. The city council shall adopt a resolution to designate the polling places prior to any election held in the city except a school district election.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after the filing of a certificate of local approval by the governing body of the city of Crystal in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved May 11, 1981

CHAPTER 171 — S.F.No. 1248

An act relating to local improvements; regulating the issuance of temporary improvement bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 429.091, Subdivision 3, and by adding subdivisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 429.091, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. METHOD OF ISSUANCE. All obligations shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of chapter 475, except that an election shall be required for bonds if less than 20 percent of the cost of the improvement to the municipality is to be assessed against benefited property. The maturities shall be such as in the opinion of the council are warranted by the anticipated collections of assessments and ad valorem levies for the municipality's share of the cost; except that the council may in its discretion issue and sell temporary improvement bonds at any time prior to completion of the work to be financed, maturing within not more than three years from their date of issue, in which event the municipality shall be obligated to pay such bonds and the interest thereon out of the proceeds of definitive improvement bonds which the council shall issue and sell at or prior to the maturity of the temporary bonds, to the extent that the same cannot be paid out of the assessments and taxes theretofore collected, or out of any other municipal funds which are properly available and are appropriated by the council for such purpose. The holders of such temporary bonds, and the taxpayers of the municipality, shall have and may

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.